

No. 17-340

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW PRIME, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DOMINIC OLIVIERA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
RANDAL J. MEYER
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

JOHN B. LEWIS
DUSTIN M. DOW
DANIEL R. LEMON
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower, 127 Public Sq.
Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel for the Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. At the Time of the FAA’s Enactment, “Contracts of Employment” Referred to Traditional Employer–Employee Relationships, Not Independent Contractor Arrangements	4
A. The Congress that Enacted the FAA Was Well Aware that Courts Construe Words Such as “Employment” To Refer Only to Traditional Employer–Employee Relationships	4
B. Contemporaneous State Statutes Used Terms Such as “Employment” To Refer Only to “Employees,” Not Independent Contractors	9
C. Courts Applying Common Law Consistently Limited Employers’ Obligations to Employees, Excluding Independent Contractors	14
D. Contemporaneous Dictionaries and Treatises Reflect that Legal Language Distinguished Between “Employees” and “Independent Contractors,” Just as We Do Today	15

II. Statutory History Confirms that the FAA’s “Contract of Employment” Exemption Is Limited To Traditional Employer–Employee Relationships	18
A. The Historical Context in Which the FAA Was Enacted Confirms that the Exemption’s Scope Is Limited to Certain Employees.....	19
B. The Statutory History of the FAA Confirms the Exemption’s Limited Scope	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atl. Transp. Co. v. Coneys</i> , 82 F. 177 (2d Cir. 1897)	14
<i>Baker v. Texas & P. Ry. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959).....	6
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P. C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	8
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	7
<i>Henry v. Mondillo</i> , 49 R.I. 261, 142 A. 230 (1928)	13
<i>Hull v. Philadelphia & Reading R. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 475 (1920).....	6
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974).....	6
<i>Linstead v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.</i> , 276 U.S. 28 (1928).....	6, 15
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	8
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	7, 8

<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	14
<i>Pittsburgh Valve Foundry & Const. Co. v.</i> <i>Gallagher</i> , 32 F.2d 436 (6th Cir. 1929)	14
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915).....	5, 6, 23
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 212 U.S. 215 (1909).....	6, 15
<i>Texas & New Orleans R. Co. v. Brotherhood of</i> <i>Ry. Clerks</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930)	20, 21
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</i> <i>of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	8

Statutory Authorities

9 U.S.C. § 1	1
45 U.S.C. § 51	23
45 U.S.C. § 151a	22
46 U.S.C. § 10302	25
46 U.S.C. § 30104	23
1910 N.Y. Laws ch. 352.....	11
1910 N.Y. Laws ch. 674.....	12
1911 Kan. Sess. Laws ch. 218.....	10
1911 Mass. Acts ch. 751	12

1911 N.J. Laws ch. 95	13
1913 Cal. Stat. ch. 176	9
1913 Conn. Acts ch. 138.....	12
1913 Ill. Laws p. 335 et seq.	10
1913 Minn. Laws ch. 467	11
1913 Neb. Laws ch. 198	11
Railway Labor Act of 1926, Pub. L. 69-257, 44 Stat. 577 (May 20, 1926).....	20, 22
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 1205–94 (1923)	13
Seamen’s Act of 1915, 38 Stat. 1164 (Mar. 4, 1915).....	25
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262, 264 (June 7, 1872).....	23

Other Authorities

Ballantine’s Law Dictionary (1916).....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1955)	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	18
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia (Rawles rev. ed. 1914).....	17
Bouvier’s Law Dictionary: Baldwin’s Student’s Edition (Baldwin ed. 1934).....	17

Comm. on Commerce, Trade, and Commercial Law, <i>The United States Arbitration Law and Its Application</i> , 11 A.B.A. J. 153 (1925).....	24
Douglas W. Hall & Michael L. Winston, <i>The Railway Labor Act</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947)	8
Theophilus J. Moll, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Independent Contractors & Employers’ Liability</i> (1910).....	17
National Party Platforms (Johnson ed., Univ. of Ill. Press, rev. ed. 1978)	21
Proceedings of the 26th Annual Convention of the International Seamen’s Union of America (1923).....	25, 26
Proceedings of the Forty-Fifth Annual Convention of the American Federation of Labor (1925).....	26, 27
Railroad Labor Disputes: Hearings on H.R. 7180 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 69th Cong., 1st Sess. (1926).....	21
Restatement (Second) of Agency	6
Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923).....	24, 25, 26

S. Rep. No. 222 (1926).....	21
U.S. Bureau of Labor, Bulletin of the United States Bureau of Labor, Bulletin No. 90 (1910).....	11, 12
U.S. Bureau of Labor, Bulletin of the United States Bureau of Labor, Bulletin No. 92 (1911).....	10, 13
U.S. Bureau of Labor, Workmen's Compensation Laws of the United States and Foreign Countries, Bulletin No. 126 (1913).....	9, 10, 11, 12
